Maine law.
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488 TOWN OF SEBASTICOOK.—JOSEPH SMITH.—SET OFF.

Omap. 362. Chapter 252,
An act to make valid the proceedings of the town: of Sebasticook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives

in Legislature assembled, as follows
Certain ncts Secr. 1. The proceedings of the town of Sebasticook and

its officers in laying out a road and building a bridge across the
Sebasticook river in said town, and in voting to raise money
for said purpose and all acts of said officers in asseéssing money
and collecting the same, are hereby made valid.

Secr. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 8, 1850.]

Chapter $53.

An act to authorize Joseph Smith to extend his wharf in Muscongus cove,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows:
Anthorized to Joseph Smith is hereby authorized to extend the wharf
extend wharf, . . .
which he now owns in Muscongus cove in the town of Bremen
fifty feet further into the harbor, of the same width of his
present wharf, and in the same direction as said wharf now
runs.

[Approved August 8, 1850.]

Chapier 354.

An act to set off o paxt of the town of Hartford and annex the same to the town
of Canton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows

Part of Hartford Seer. 1. From and after the passage of this act, all that part
ton, of the town of Hartford, in the county of Oxford, which lies

north of the following line, to wit: beginning at the southeast
corner of lot number nine, and on the town line between the
towns of Hartford and Livermore ; thence west, to the southwest
corner of said lot; thence north, to the northwest corner of
said lot; thence west on the lot lines, to Benjamin Dearborn’s
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TOWN OF KENNEBEC,

southwest corner ; thence north on the-lot line, to the town of
Canton,—is hereby set off from said town of Hartford and an-
nexed to the town of Canton in said county.

Sger, 2. The inhabitants on the territory aforesaid shall
pay all taxes legally assessed on their polls or estates that re-
main due and unpaid, to the collector of said town of Hartford ;
and all persons now living and having their homes in that part
of Hartford hereby annexed to Canton, and having their lawful
settlement in said town of Hartford, and also Elizabeth Grif-
fith, now a pauper of said Hartford ; and all persons who have
gained a settlement in said town of Hartford, by living and
having their homes on said temitory hereby annexed to Canton,
shall, from and after the passage of this act, be deemed to have
their lawful settlements in the town of Canton.

Sgor. 3. The inhabitants of the territory aforesaid, shall
have their proportion of the school money now belonging to
the town of Hartford, to be divided according to the number
of scholars,

[Approved August 8, 1850.]

Chapler BF5.

An act to incorporate the town of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Liegisluture assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. The territory included within the following de-
scribed boundaries, to wit: beginning on the north line of
Augusta, and on the east line of a gore at the end of the third
mile from Kennebec river, thence southerly on the west line of
said gore to land of Bethiah Knowles, thence easterly on the
north line of said Knowles to land of Sewall Longfellow,
thence to the east line of said gore, thence southerly, on the
east line of said Longfellow’s to land of William Goldthwait,
thence easterly on the north line of said Goldthwait, to the
northeast corner of said Goldthwait’s land, thence southerly on
the east line of said Goldthwait, and on the line of land owned
by Timothy Goldthwait, junior, to land of the late Salmon
Rockwood, thence easterly on the north line of said Rockwood,
to said Kockwood’s northeast corner, thence southerly to the
northwest corner of land owned by Peter Atherton in Hallow-
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